

Nos. 23-35440, 23-35450

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

United States of America,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

State of Idaho,
Defendant-Appellant,

v.

Mike Moyle, in his official capacity as
Speaker of the Idaho House of Representatives, et al.,
Movants-Appellants,

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Idaho
Hon. B. Lynn Winmill, No. 1:22-cv-00329-BLW

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* NATIONAL RIGHT TO LIFE COMMITTEE
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

James Bopp, Jr.
Counsel of Record
Taylor C. Shetina
THE BOPP LAW FIRM, PC
The National Building
1 South 6th Street
Terre Haute, IN 47807
(812) 232-2434 Telephone
(812) 235-3685 Facsimile
jboppjr@aol.com
tshetina@bopplaw.com
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

September 20, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. EMTALA establishes a baseline for emergency treatment, not a national medical standard of care.....	5
A. HHS overreach distorts EMTALA’s limited scope.	5
1. EMTALA’s original purpose aligns with narrow statutory requirements.	5
2. HHS expansion threatens core principles of Federalism...	6
3. Medical negligence in emergency departments falls under state jurisdiction, not EMTALA.	8
B. States play vital roles in establishing and enforcing medical care standards.	12
1. Landmark precedents affirm unwavering state authority in healthcare.	13

2. State-tailored approaches outperform one-size-fits-all Federal standards.....	<u>14</u>
C. States hold constitutional authority to regulate medical standards.	<u>15</u>
1. Historical precedent affirms state authority over medical regulation.	<u>15</u>
2. The scope of state authority in medical regulation.....	<u>17</u>
D. Critical state oversight safeguards patient care in abortion services.	<u>18</u>
1. Essential physician qualifications specified by state authority.....	<u>19</u>
2. Comprehensive training standards are mandated through state regulation.....	<u>20</u>
II. Executive branch fails to apply consistent Federalism standard in public health policy.....	<u>23</u>
A. Opioid crisis and abortion access reveal stark federal-state health policy tensions.	<u>23</u>
B. Federal overreach on abortion contrasts sharply with state deference on opioid response.	<u>26</u>
C. Executive branch respects state autonomy on opioids, while undermining federalism on abortion.....	<u>31</u>
CONCLUSION.....	<u>36</u>
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	<u>37</u>

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE [38](#)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bryant v. Adventist Health System/West</i> , 289 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2002).....	<u>11</u>
<i>Bryant v. Adventist Health System/West</i> , 289 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2002).....	<u>10</u>
<i>Chiles v. Salazar</i> , Nos. 22-1445, U.S. App. LEXIS 23181,(10th Cir. Sep. 12, 2024)	<u>17</u>
<i>Crowder v. Kitagawa</i> , 81 F.3d 1480 (9th Cir. 1996)	<u>21</u>
<i>Cruzan v. Dir., Mo. Dep't of Health</i> , 497 U.S. 261 (1990)	<u>18</u>
<i>Dent v. West Virginia</i> , 129 U.S. 114 (1889)	<u>13</u> , <u>16</u>
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022)	<u>35</u>
<i>Douglas v. Noble</i> , 261 U.S. 165 (1923).....	<u>16</u>
<i>Douglas v. Noble</i> , 261 U.S. 165 (1923)	<u>15</u>
<i>Eberhardt v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 62 F.3d 1253 (9th Cir. 1995).....	<u>10</u>
<i>Florida v. Thomas</i> , 532 U.S. 774 (2001).....	<u>16</u>
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007)	<u>13</u>
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> ,	

<i>546 U.S. 243, 270 (2006)</i>	<u>13</u>
<i>Graves v. Minnesota, 272 U.S. 425 (1926)</i>	<u>16</u>
<i>Graves v. Minnesota,</i> <i>272 U.S. 425 (1926)</i>	<u>16</u>
<i>Harris v. McRae, 448 U.S. 297 (1980)</i>	<u>11</u>
<i>Harris v. McRae,</i> <i>448 U.S. 297 (1980)</i>	<u>11</u>
<i>Hillsborough Cty. v. Automated Med. Labs., Inc.,</i> <i>471 U.S. 707 (1985)</i>	<u>8</u>
<i>Jackson v. East Bay Hosp.,</i> <i>246 F.3d 1248 (9th Cir. 2001)</i>	<u>10</u>
<i>L.W. v. Skrmetti,</i> <i>83 F.4th 460 (6th Cir. 2023)</i>	<u>17, 18</u>
<i>Lambert v. Yellowley,</i> <i>272 U.S. 581 (1926)</i>	<u>17</u>
<i>Maher v. Roe, 432 U.S. 464 (1977)</i>	<u>11</u>
<i>Maher v. Roe,</i> <i>432 U.S. 464 (1977)</i>	<u>11</u>
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr,</i> <i>518 U.S. 470 (1996)</i>	<u>18, 19</u>
<i>Snipes v. DeTella,</i> <i>95 F.3d 586 (7th Cir. 1996)</i>	<u>12</u>
<i>Summers v. Baptist Med. Ctr. Arkadelphia,</i> <i>91 F.3d 1132 (8th Cir. 1996)</i>	<u>11</u>
<i>Vacco v. Quill,</i>	

<i>521 U.S. 793 (1997)</i>	<u>18</u>
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg,</i> <i>521 U.S. 702 (1997)</i>	<u>17, 19</u>
<i>Williamson v. Lee Optical Co., 348 U.S. 483 (1955)</i>	<u>16</u>
<i>Williamson v. Lee Optical of Okla., Inc.,</i> <i>348 U.S. 483 (1955)</i>	<u>16</u>
<i>Woodfield v. Bd. of Prof'l Discipline of the Idaho State Bd. of Med.,127 Idaho</i> <i>738 (Ct. App. 1995)</i>	<u>22</u>
<i>Wyeth v. Levine,</i> <i>555 U.S. 555 (2009)</i>	<u>18, 19</u>
<i>Youngberg v. Romeo, 457 U.S. 307 (1982)</i>	<u>11</u>
<i>Youngberg v. Romeo,</i> <i>457 U.S. 307 (1982)</i>	<u>11</u>
 <i>Statutes</i>	
<i>Idaho Code § 18-622</i>	<u>16, 17</u>
<i>Idaho Code §18-608a</i>	<u>11</u>
<i>Idaho Code §54-1814</i>	<u>10</u>
<i>Pub. L. 99-272, §9121(b), 100 Stat. 164-167 (1986)</i>	<u>17</u>
 <i>Regulations</i>	
<i>42 C.F.R. 493</i>	<u>21</u>
<i>45 C.F.R. 160.203(b)</i>	<u>18</u>

68 Fed. Reg. 53,222 (Sept. 9, 2003) [13](#), [16](#)

CMS, Reinforcement of EMTALA Obligations Specific to Patients who are Pregnant or are Experiencing Pregnancy Loss (July 11, 2022) [35](#)

Comprehensive Drug Abuse Prevention and Control Act of 1970, Pub. L. No. 91-513, 84 Stat. 1236 [16](#)

Drug Paraphernalia: Hearing Before the House of Representatives Select Committee on Narcotics Abuse and Control, 96th Cong., 1st Sess., 95 (Statement of Irvin Nathan, Deputy Assistant Attorney General, U.S. Department of Justice) (1979)..... [15](#)

Guttmacher Institute, See An Overview of Abortion Laws (Nov. 23, 2022)..... [10](#)

H.R. Rep. No. 99-241, Pt. 1 (1985)..... [16](#)

HHS, CMS, Guidance Document QSO-22-22-Hospitals (July 11, 2022)..... [13](#)

S.C. Code Regs. 61-12, Part III..... [13](#)

The White House Exec. Office of the President Office of National Drug Control Policy, “2024 National Drug Control Strategy,” (May 6, 2024) [16](#)

US Department of Health & Human Services: Office of Inspector General, The Emergency Medical Treatment and Labor Act: The Enforcement Process (Jan. 2001)..... [16](#)

Other Authorities

Catherine Gutierrez, et al., State Regulation Of Freestanding Emergency Departments Varies Widely, Affecting Location, Growth, And Services Provided, *Health Affairs* 35, 1857 (2016). [11](#)

Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services, *Reinforcement of EMTALA Obligations Specific to Patients who are Pregnant or are Experiencing Pregnancy Loss (July 11, 2022)*..... [11](#)
